//// Ils‘la‘rr\l\\ §

Mufti Abdul Wahab Waheed
&
Mustafa Rasheed

UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU




Our Legends: Luminaries who Revived Islam

Published by:
ilmStore.in
7-2-167, Itwara Bazar, Nanded
Maharashtra, India — 431604
www.ilmStore.in | info@ilmStore.in | Tel: +91 9422009767

in arrangement with:

Kube Publishing Ltd
Markfield Conference Centre,
Ratby Lane, Markfield,
Leicestershire, LE67 9SY,
United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 1530 249230
Email: info@ kubepublishing.com
Website: www.kubepublishing.com

Copyright © Abdul Wahab Waheed and Mustafa Rasheed 2021
All rights reserved.

The right of Abdul Wahab Waheed and Mustafa Rasheed to be
identified as the author and translater of this work has been asserted
by him in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and
Patents Act, 1988.

cip data for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN: 978-93-95860-91-8

This mono-colour edition is published by ilmStore.in in India and is authorised for
sale only in India, Bangladesh, Myanmar, Nepal, Sri Lanka & the Maldives.

Cover Design by: Jannah Haque
Typesetting by: nqaddoura@hotmail.com



DEDICATION

This book is dedicated in loving memory of my
beloved and honourable younger brother,

Shaheed Shaykh Abdul Raheem Waheed .
May Allah & continue to elevate your ranks! Ameen

(Mufti Muhammad Abdul Wahab Waheed)



CONTENTS

Transliteration Table
Preface (Mufti Muhammad Abdul Wahab Waheed)

Preface (Mustafa Rasheed)

1.

‘Umar ibn ‘Abd al-‘Aziz
Introduction

Early Life and Appointment as Caliph
The Necessity of Reform
Reformation

His Character Traits

His Death

Conclusion

Al-Hasan al-Basr1
Introduction

Early Years

Basra

His Qualities

His Death

Imam Aba Hanifa
Introduction
Early Life

viil
IX
xiil
3

3

4

3
10
14
18
21

25
25
26
29
32
38

41
41
42



VIII -~ OUR LEGENDS

Kufa 46
Specialization in Theology 49
Specialization in Jurisprudence 51
His Qualities 53
His Legal Methodology and School of Law 57
4. Imam Muhammad ibn Idris al-Shafi 1 63
His Early Life 63
Further Studies 66
Iraq and Imam Muhammad 69
His Qualities 71
Later Life in Egypt 75
5. Imam Ahmad ibn Hanbal 79
Early Life 79
Mu ‘tazilism and the Mihnah 82
His Qualities 84
His Death 91
6. Imam al-Bukhari 95
Introduction 95
The Parents of Imam al-Bukhari 96
His Travels 97
His Character Traits 100
Sahih al-Bukhari 103
Later Years and Death 105
7. Salah al-Din al-Ayyub1 111
Early Life 111
Campain in Egypt 113
The Crusaders 117

The Battle of Hattin and the Conquest

of Jerusalim 119



Contents . ixX

His Character Traits
His Death

8. Imam al-Nawawi
Early Life
His Qualities
His Works

9. Shah Walliallah
Introduction
His Works
His Death

10. Mawlana Anwar Shah Kashmiri
Introduction
Early Life
Teaching and the Shaykh al-Hadith
His Qualities
Hadith Studies and Mirza Ghulam Ahmad
His Death

Endnotes

122
124

129
129
131
133

137
137
140
144

149
149
151
152
154
156
157

159



TRANSLITERATION TABLE

Arabic Consonants

Initial, unexpressed medial and final: =’

I a > d o2 d Sk
< b 53 dh Lot J 1

oot yoT L z ¢ m
& th 3 z ¢ 4O n
ci et o
Z h o> sh < f 0w
C kb o S q S ¥

With a shaddah, both medial and final consonants are doubled.

Vowels, diphthongs, etc.

Short: — a 1

Long: I a — 1 s+ 1

Diphthongs: $—  aw
%;



PREFACE

Mufti Muhammad Abdul Wahab Waheed

S
IT IS TRULY from the Tawfiy of Allah Most High that
He has allowed me to undertake and complete this project.
To be able to speak and write about the great figures that are
compiled in this book was truly an honour and privilege. There
have been many individuals who have studied and elucidated
the lives of influential entrepreneurs, philanthropists, histor-
ians, inventors and others who have left an impact on this
world. However, I am certain that no study is more enjoyable
and beneficial than that of the lives of those who become a
source of motivation for earning the pleasure of and nearness
to Allah Most High. It would be a disservice to their sacrifices
if we did not make an attempt to learn about their unwavering
dedication and commitment to this beautiful Dm. Hence, in
2018, I began this journey and made it my mission to sum-
marize their lives and share it with my students. I then decided
to make a short video series on their lives on the advice of
many friends and colleagues who felt it would be beneficial for
others. Thereafter, I reached out to Mustafa Rasheed to help
me summarize my videos into articles and publish them on
our Miftaah website. After completing a few of these articles, I
realized that it would be a better idea to these as a book.
The objective of this book is not just shedding light on
people who left their mark on this world, but rather to make





