

Our Legends: Luminaries who Revived Islam

Published by: ilmStore.in 7-2-167, Itwara Bazar, Nanded Maharashtra, India – 431604 www.ilmStore.in | info@ilmStore.in | Tel: +91 9422009767

> in arrangement with: Kube Publishing Ltd Markfield Conference Centre, Ratby Lane, Markfield, Leicestershire, LE67 9SY, United Kingdom Tel: +44 (0) 1530 249230 Email: info@ kubepublishing.com Website: www.kubepublishing.com

( )

Copyright © Abdul Wahab Waheed and Mustafa Rasheed 2021 All rights reserved.

The right of Abdul Wahab Waheed and Mustafa Rasheed to be identified as the author and translater of this work has been asserted by him in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act, 1988.

cip data for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN: 978-93-95860-91-8

This mono-colour edition is published by ilmStore.in in India and is authorised for sale only in India, Bangladesh, Myanmar, Nepal, Sri Lanka & the Maldives.

Cover Design by: Jannah Haque Typesetting by: nqaddoura@hotmail.com

۲

## DEDICATION

This book is dedicated in loving memory of my beloved and honourable younger brother, Shaheed Shaykh Abdul Raheem Waheed ... May Allah & continue to elevate your ranks! *Ameen* 

(Mufti Muhammad Abdul Wahab Waheed)



# CONTENTS

Transliteration Table				
Preface (Mufti Muhammad Abdul Wahab Waheed)				
Preface (Mustafa Rasheed)				
1.	'Umar ibn 'Abd al-'Azīz	3		
	Introduction	3		
	Early Life and Appointment as Caliph	4		
	The Necessity of Reform	8		
	Reformation	10		
	His Character Traits	14		
	His Death	18		
	Conclusion	21		
2.	Al-Ḥasan al-Baṣrī	25		
	Introduction	25		
	Early Years	26		
	Basra	29		
	His Qualities	32		
	His Death	38		
3.	Imam Abū Ḥanīfa	41		
	Introduction	41		
	Early Life	42		

	Kufa	46
	Specialization in Theology	49
	Specialization in Jurisprudence	51
	His Qualities	53
	His Legal Methodology and School of Law	57
4.	Imam Muhammad ibn Idrīs al-Shāfiʻī	63
	His Early Life	63
	Further Studies	66
	Iraq and Imam Muhammad	69
	His Qualities	71
	Later Life in Egypt	75
5.	Imam Aḥmad ibn Ḥanbal	79
	Early Life	79
	Muʿtazilism and the Miḥnah	82
	His Qualities	84
	His Death	91
6.	Imam al-Bukhārī	95
	Introduction	95
	The Parents of Imam al-Bukhārī	96
	His Travels	97
	His Character Traits	100
	Ṣaḥīḥ al-Bukhārī	103
	Later Years and Death	105
7.	Ṣalāḥ al-Dīn al-Ayyūbī	111
	Early Life	111
	Campain in Egypt	113
	The Crusaders	117
	The Battle of Ḥaṭṭīn and the Conquest	
	of Jerusalim	119

	Contents 🐟 ix
His Character Traits	122
His Death	124
8. Imam al-Nawawī	129
Early Life	129
His Qualities	131
His Works	133
9. Shah Walliūllāh	137
Introduction	137
His Works	140
His Death	144
10. Mawlānā Anwar Shāh Kashmirī	149
Introduction	149
Early Life	151
Teaching and the Shaykh al-Hadith	152
His Qualities	154
Hadith Studies and Mirzā Ghulām Aḥmad	156
His Death	157
Endnotes	159

### **TRANSLITERATION TABLE**

Arabic Consonants

Initial, unexpressed medial and final: & '

١	а	د	d ,	ض	ġ	ك	k
ب	b	ذ	dh	ط	ţ	ل	1
ت	t	ر	r	ظ	Ż	م	m
ث	th	ز	Z	ع	C	ن	n
ج	j	س	S	ė	gh	ه_	h
ζ	ķ	ش	sh	ف	f	و	w
ż	kh	ص	ş	ق	q	ي	у

With a *shaddah*, both medial and final consonants are doubled.

Vowels, diphthongs, etc.

#### PREFACE

#### Mufti Muhammad Abdul Wahab Waheed



IT IS TRULY from the *Tawfiq* of Allah Most High that He has allowed me to undertake and complete this project. To be able to speak and write about the great figures that are compiled in this book was truly an honour and privilege. There have been many individuals who have studied and elucidated the lives of influential entrepreneurs, philanthropists, historians, inventors and others who have left an impact on this world. However, I am certain that no study is more enjoyable and beneficial than that of the lives of those who become a source of motivation for earning the pleasure of and nearness to Allah Most High. It would be a disservice to their sacrifices if we did not make an attempt to learn about their unwavering dedication and commitment to this beautiful  $D\bar{m}$ . Hence, in 2018, I began this journey and made it my mission to summarize their lives and share it with my students. I then decided to make a short video series on their lives on the advice of many friends and colleagues who felt it would be beneficial for others. Thereafter, I reached out to Mustafa Rasheed to help me summarize my videos into articles and publish them on our Miftaah website. After completing a few of these articles, I realized that it would be a better idea to these as a book.

The objective of this book is not just shedding light on people who left their mark on this world, but rather to make